Collectively, these 62 terminals have a combined shell capacity of approximately 23.6 million barrels. The terminal
facilities are located primarily in the Midwest, Gulf Coast and Southeast regions of the United States. The Partnership
accounts for these businesses within its L&S segment.

The Partnership retrospectively adjusted the historical financial results for all periods to give effect to the acquisition
of HST and WHC effective January 1, 2015, and the acquisition of MPLXT effective April 1, 2016, as required for
transactions between entities under common control. Prior to these dates, these entities were not considered businesses
and, therefore, there are no financial results from which to recast.

12

Edgar Filing: MPLX LP - Form 10-Q

23

The following tables present the Partnership’s previously reported unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income for
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016, retrospectively adjusted for the acquisition of HST, WHC and
MPLXT:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2016

(In millions, except per unit data)

MPLX
LP
(Previously
Reported)

HST/WHCMPLXT Eliminations(1)
MPLX LP
(Currently
Reported)

Revenues and other income:
Service revenue $250 $ —$ —$ — $ 250
Service revenue - related parties 153 28 72 — 253
Rental income 77 — — — 77
Rental income - related parties 29 13 26 — 68
Product sales 157 — — — 157
Product sales - related parties 2 — — — 2
Income from equity method investments 6 — — — 6
Gain on sale of assets 1 — — — 1
Other income 2 — — — 2
Other income - related parties 26 — — (4 ) 22
Total revenues and other income 703 41 98 (4 ) 838
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues (excludes items below) 90 10 22 — 122
Purchased product costs 117 — — — 117
Rental cost of sales 11 2 — — 13
Rental cost of sales - related parties — 1 — (1 ) —
Purchases - related parties 84 4 24 (3 ) 109
Depreciation and amortization 138 4 9 — 151
General and administrative expenses 46 2 8 — 56
Other taxes 10 — 2 — 12
Total costs and expenses 496 23 65 (4 ) 580
Income from operations 207 18 33 — 258
Interest expense (net of amounts capitalized) 51 — — — 51
Other financial costs 13 — — — 13
Income before income taxes 143 18 33 — 194
Net income 143 18 33 — 194
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 2 — — — 2
Less: Net income attributable to Predecessor — 18 33 — 51
Net income attributable to MPLX LP 141 — — — 141
Less: Preferred unit distributions 16 — — — 16
Less: General partner’s interest in net income attributable to MPLX
LP 51 — — — 51

Limited partners’ interest in net income attributable to MPLX LP $74 $ —$ —$ — $ 74

(1)Represents intercompany transactions eliminated during the consolidation process, in accordance with GAAP.

13

Edgar Filing: MPLX LP - Form 10-Q

24

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

(In millions, except per unit data)

MPLX
LP
(Previously
Reported)

HST/WHCMPLXTEliminations(1)
MPLX LP
(Currently
Reported)

Revenues and other income:
Service revenue $712 $ —$ —$ — $ 712
Service revenue - related parties 448 82 146 — 676
Rental income 218 — — — 218
Rental income - related parties 84 36 52 — 172
Product sales 394 — — — 394
Product sales - related parties 8 — — — 8
Loss from equity method investments (72 ) — — — (72 )
Gain on sale of assets 1 — — — 1
Other income 5 — — — 5
Other income - related parties 78 — — (11 ) 67
Total revenues and other income 1,876 118 198 (11 ) 2,181
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues (excludes items below) 263 24 42 — 329
Purchased product costs 310 — — — 310
Rental cost of sales 39 3 — — 42
Rental cost of sales - related parties — 2 — (1 ) 1
Purchases - related parties 238 13 45 (10 ) 286
Depreciation and amortization 407 12 19 — 438
Impairment expense 130 — — — 130
General and administrative expenses 147 5 20 — 172
Other taxes 32 2 3 — 37
Total costs and expenses 1,566 61 129 (11 ) 1,745
Income from operations 310 57 69 — 436
Related party interest and other financial income 1 — — — 1
Interest expense (net of amounts capitalized) 158 — — — 158
Other financial costs 37 — — — 37
Income before income taxes 114 57 69 — 240
Benefit for income taxes (12 ) — — — (12 )
Net income 126 57 69 — 252
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 3 — — — 3
Less: Net income attributable to Predecessor 23 57 69 — 149
Net income attributable to MPLX LP 100 — — — 100
Less: Preferred unit distributions 25 — — — 25
Less: General partner’s interest in net income attributable to
MPLX LP 136 — — — 136

Limited partners’ interest in net loss attributable to MPLX LP $(61 ) $ —$ —$ — $ (61 )

(1)Represents intercompany transactions eliminated during the consolidation process, in accordance with GAAP.

14

Edgar Filing: MPLX LP - Form 10-Q

25

The following table presents the Partnership’s previously reported unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows,
retrospectively adjusted for the acquisition of HST, WHC and MPLXT:

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2016

(In millions)

MPLX
LP
(Previously
Reported)

HST/WHCMPLXT
MPLX LP
(Currently
Reported)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents
Operating activities:
Net income $126 $ 57 $ 69 $ 252
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities:
Amortization of deferred financing costs 34 — — 34
Depreciation and amortization 407 12 19 438
Impairment expense 130 — — 130
Deferred income taxes (16 ) — — (16 )
Asset retirement expenditures (3 ) (1 ) — (4 )
Gain on disposal of assets (1 ) — — (1 )
Loss from equity method investments 72 — — 72
Distributions from unconsolidated affiliates 111 — — 111
Changes in:
Current receivables (44 ) 1 — (43 )
Inventories (4 ) — — (4 )
Fair value of derivatives 28 — — 28
Current accounts payable and accrued liabilities 59 (1 ) 6 64
Receivables from / liabilities to related parties 15 3 (122 ) (104 )
All other, net 18 2 (2 ) 18
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 932 73 (30 ) 975
Investing activities:
Additions to property, plant and equipment (874 ) (36 ) (33 ) (943 )
Investments - net related party loans 77 (37 ) 63 103
Investments in unconsolidated affiliates (56 ) — — (56 )
All other, net 4 — — 4
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (849 ) (73 ) 30 (892 )
Financing activities:
Long-term debt - borrowings 434 — — 434
 - repayments (1,312) — — (1,312 )
Related party debt - borrowings 2,215 — — 2,215
- repayments (2,223) — — (2,223 )
Net proceeds from equity offerings 510 — — 510
Issuance of redeemable preferred units 984 — — 984
Distributions to preferred unitholders (9 ) — — (9 )
Distributions to unitholders and general partner (612 ) — — (612 )
Distributions to noncontrolling interests (3 ) — — (3 )
Contributions from noncontrolling interests 4 — — 4
Consideration payment to Class B unitholders (25 ) — — (25 )
All other, net (2 ) — — (2 )
Contribution from MPC 225 — — 225
Distributions to MPC from Predecessor (104 ) — — (104 )

Edgar Filing: MPLX LP - Form 10-Q

26

Net cash provided by financing activities 82 — — 82
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 165 — — 165
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 43 — — 43
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $208 $ — $ — $ 208

15

Edgar Filing: MPLX LP - Form 10-Q

27

Acquisition of Ozark Pipeline

On March 1, 2017, the Partnership acquired the Ozark pipeline from Enbridge Pipelines (Ozark) LLC for
approximately $219 million, including purchase price adjustments made in the second quarter of 2017. Based on the
final fair value estimates of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date, the purchase price was
primarily allocated to property, plant and equipment. The Ozark pipeline is a 433-mile, 22-inch crude oil pipeline